CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 3, 1874.]

AN ACT to prevent the ensnaring or trapping of deer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or decir.

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or device decir. whatever, any deer, buck, doe or fawn, in this state, and every person or persons, who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a penalty of not less than ten, nor more than twenty-five dollars for each and every offense.

Justices have Juriediction.

Section 2. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction to try and determine all cases arising under this act; provided, that the defendant shall not be deprived of a jury trial, nor of his right of appeal as in other cases.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 3. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 3, 1875.]

AN ACT requiring notice to be given in cases where accidents occur on account of insufficiency or want of repair on highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

No action to be maintained Section 1. No action shall hereafter be had or for damages maintained in any court in this state against any unless notice town, for injuries received or damages sustained, after the passage and publication of this act, through the insufficiency or want of repair of any highway or bridge, unless notice shall have first been given, in writing, to one or more of the town board of supervisors of the town in which the highway or bridge is situated, by the person injured or claiming damage, within sixty days of the time of the occurrence

of such injury or damage, stating the place where such injury or damage occurred, describing the insufficiency or want of repair which occasioned such injury or damage, and that he or she, so injured or damaged, will claim satisfaction of such town.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER 87.

[Published March 4, 1875.]

AN ACT to provide for laying out streets in the village of West Depere, Brown county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Whenever any person or persons shall Width and dihereafter lay out and plat any addition to the village rection atreets. of West Depere, in Brown county, the streets thereof shall be laid out in a direct line and of equal width

with the streets adjoining said addition.

Section 2. Whenever the board of trustees of said Limits of village, shall deem it necessary to take certain lands allowed for within said village for public use, in accordance with lands taken. chapter two hundred and seventy-eight (278), of the general laws of 1873, the damages assessed by the jury appointed in accordance with the provisions of said chapter, shall in no case exceed in amount the value of an equal amount of land adjoining the said land so used for public use, as determined by the last assessment-roll.

All acts, or parts of acts conflicting with sections one (1) and two (2) of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force Repealed.

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1875.